Relocation Program; and 

WHEREAS, through approval of CCU Resolution No. 21-FY2015 (Exhibit A) dated 

March 24, 2015 GWA contracted with the engineering firm of GHD to provide design services 

for the Central Guam Reservoirs project with authorized funding of Two Million Five Hundred 

Fifty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Five Dollars ($2,552,445.00) plus 10% contingency in 

the amount of Two Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Four Dollars and Fifty 

Cents ($255,244.50) bringing the total authorized funding to a maximum of Two Million Eight 

Hundred Seven Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars and Fifty Cents ($2,807,689.50); 

WHEREAS, GWA issued Change Order No. 1 through No. 4 for additional design 

services in the amount of One Million One Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty 

Dollars ($1,136,250.00) under the authorization of CCU Resolution No. 49-FY2016 (Exhibit B) 

on July 26, 2016 and CCU Resolution No. 30-FY2019 (Exhibit C) on May 28, 2019; 

WHEREAS, A-23 and A-25 Deep Well GAC design to treat poly/perfluoroalkyl 

substances (PFAS) commenced under Change Proposal No. 09 (January 25, 2018) using T&M 

budget, followed by Change Order No. 04 (June 06, 2019), and Change Proposal No. 11 

(December 06, 2019) (T&M budget), which totaled One Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Four 

Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars ($153,437.00); and 

WHEREAS, GWA engineering has further determined through the course of the design 

process that additional system improvements associated with Deep Wells A-23 and A-25 project 

are required including improvements resulting from the automobile accident fatality that

[...]

• Additional construction support services for projects under the Central Guam 

Reservoir Design project, which include the A-23 and A-25 GAC Deep Wells and 

Tamuning and Mannegon Reservoirs; 

WHEREAS, GWA engineering and GHD negotiated the price for services to be 

provided in the amount of Seventy-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-One Dollars 

($78,891.00) (Exhibit D); and 

WHEREAS, GWA is requesting a funding approval of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000.00) for the additional design and construction support work including contingency; 

and 

// 

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU approval to increase the total authorized 

funding for the design contract with GHD, Inc. to Three Million Seven Hundred Eighty-Eight 

Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and Fifty Cents ($3,788,695.50); and  

WHEREAS, funding for this project will be from PW 09-02 Water Wells bonds, other 

bonds and grants; and 

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities 

does hereby approve the following:  

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.